
 

 
 

Licensing Panel  AGENDA 
 
 
DATE: 
 

Monday 27 September 2010 
 

TIME: 
 

7.30 pm * 
 

VENUE: 
 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2,  
Harrow Civic Centre 
 

 
* THERE WILL BE A BRIEFING FOR MEMBERS AT 7.00 PM IN COMMITTEE ROOM 3 
 
 

 
 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 
   
  Chairman: 

 
(To be appointed) 

 
  Councillors: 

 
Thaya Idaikkadar 
Raj Ray 
 
 

John Nickolay 
 

  
 

  
 

Reserve Members: 
 

Note:  There are no Reserve Members currently appointed to this Panel. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Mark Doherty, Acting Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8416 8050    E-mail:  mark.doherty@harrow.gov.uk 
 



 

Licensing Panel - 27 September 2010 

 AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN    
 
 To appoint a Chairman for the purposes of this meeting. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from business to 

be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee, Sub Committee, Panel or Forum; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber. 
 

3. MINUTES    
 
 [Note:  Licensing Panel minutes are:-  

 
(1) approved following each meeting by the Members serving on that particular 

occasion and signed as a correct record by the Chairman for that meeting; 
(2) not submitted to the next panel meeting for approval. 
 
Reasons: The Licensing Panel is constituted from a pooled membership. 
Consequently, a subsequent Panel meeting is likely to comprise a different 
Chairman and Members who took no part in the previous meeting’s proceedings. 
The process referred to at (1) above provides appropriate approval scrutiny]. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS, PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive any questions, petitions or deputations (if any), under the provisions of 

Committee Procedure Rules 17, 15 and 16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution 
respectively.  
 
[Note: These items are qualified by the requirements of the licensing legislation and 
will not be applicable to applications on the current agenda.] 
 

5. LICENSING PROCEDURES   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 Procedure to be followed at an oral hearing. 

 
6. APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENSE HELD BY 'ISHQ', 

215-219 HIGH ROAD, HARROW WEALD, MIDDLESEX HA3 5EE   (Pages 3 - 32) 
 
 Report of the Head of Community Safety Services. 

 
7. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 



Appendices 
Licensing Panel – Licensing Act 2003 
Procedure A - Oral Hearing in Public 
 
This document provides a summary of the Panel's usual procedure for the conduct of an oral hearing in 
public. 
 
1. Introduction by chair of:   -Members 

-Officers and Officers of Responsible Authorities 
       -Applicants and Objectors 
       -the procedure for the hearing. 
 

2. Presentation of the report by Officers of the Relevant Authority. 
 
 
3. Presentation by the applicant of their statement.  Additional material may be submitted with the 

agreement of the Panel and the other party, subject to advice by the Council's legal advisor at the time. 
 
4. Questioning of applicant by:  each of the objectors 
      the Panel 
 
 
5. Presentation by the objectors, or their representive of their statements.  Additional material may be 

submitted with the agreement of the Panel and the other party, subject to advice by the Council's legal 
advisor at the time. 

 
6. Questioning of each objector by: the applicant 
      the Panel 
 
7. Concluding statement(s) by objectors. 
 
8. Concluding statement by applicant. 
 
9. The Panel together with their legal advisor and committee clerk withdraw to consider of the application.  

Should the Panel wish to clarify any point with any particular party, all sides are recalled for the questions 
to be asked. 

 
10. The hearing is reconvened for the Panel to announce their decision.  Should the application be refused or 

conditions be placed on the licence the Panel must give reasons for this action. 
NOTES 
 
 
WITNESSES: Either side may call witnesses to support their case.  Witnesses should have submitted 
written statements before the hearing which they present and on which they may be questioned.  
Witnesses introduced at short notice may speak with the agreement of the Panel and the other party, 
subject to advice by the Council's legal advisor at the time. 
 
ADJOURNMENT: The Panel may at any time adjourn to a later date for the further consideration of an 
application.  The date and time should be agreed with all parties as far as possible 

 

 
 
 
 
  

Agenda Item 5 
Pages 1 to 2 

1



2

This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT FOR: 
 

LICENSING PANEL 
HEARING 
 

Date: 
 

27 September 2010  

Subject: 
 

Application for a review of the 
Premises Licence held by ‘ISHQ’, 
215-219 High Road, Harrow, 
Middlesex, HA3 5EE 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Mr Finlay Flett, Head of Community 
Safety Services 
 

Exempt: 
 

No 
 

Enclosures: 
 

Application for Review 
Premises Licence  
Location (GIS) Map 
Plan of Premises 
Representation 
Petition 
 

 
Section 1 – Summary 
 
An application has been made by the Environmental Protection team to 
review the premises licence for ‘ISHQ’, a premises located at 215-219 
High Road, Harrow, Middlesex HA3 5EE on the ground of the prevention 
of public nuisance.  Representations in the form of a petition from twenty 
two interested parties (local residents living in the vicinity of the premises) 
have also been made in support of the review application. 
 

Representations received 

Agenda Item 6 
Pages 3 to 32 

3



 

 

Representations from interested parties 
 
From Relevant Representations details 
Interested Parties Representations Received 
 
Section 2 – Report 
 
2.1  Current Situation 

 
2.1.1  There is a premises licence in force at Ishq, a restaurant situated at 

215-219 High Road, Harrow, Middlesex, HA3 5EE. A copy of the 
premises licence is attached to this report. Briefly, the premises licence 
authorises the following licensable activities:  

 
 Regulated Entertainment  Sunday - Thursday  1030 – 0100 
      Friday  -  Saturday  1030 – 0200 
   
 Indoor Sporting Events  Sunday - Thursday  1100 – 0100 
      Friday  -  Saturday  1100 – 0200 
 
 Late Night Refreshment  Sunday - Thursday  2300 – 0100 
      Friday  - Saturday    2300 – 0200 
 
 Sale of Alcohol   Sunday -Thursday  1030 – 2330 
      Friday  - Saturday  1030 – 0145 
 
 Opening Hours to the public  Sunday - Thursday  1030 – 0100 
      Friday  -  Saturday  1030 – 0200  

     
2.1.2 A review application has been made by Mr Edward Davis on behalf of 

the Environmental Protection team of Environmental Health, which 
relates to the prevention of public nuisance licensing objective. A copy 
of the application for the review is attached to this report. 
Representations in the form of a petition from twenty two interested 
parties (local residents living in the vicinity of the premises) have also 
been made in support of the review application.  

 

From Relevant Representations details 
 

The Planning Authority  No representations received 
Health & Safety  No representations received 
Environmental  
Health Authority (Pollution and 
environmental enforcement)  

Representation received 

Trading Standards  No representations received 
The Area Child Protection Service No representations received 
LFEPA  No representations received 
Metropolitan Police No representation received 

4



 

2.1.3 The premise is situated at 215-219 High Road, Harrow, Middlesex HA3 
5EE, an area populated by both commercial and residential premises. A 
map of the area is attached to this report. 

 
2.2  Representations 

 
Mr Edward Davis of the Environmental Protection team has submitted the 
review application. A copy of this representation is attached to this report. 
Representations in the form of a petition from twenty two interested parties 
(local residents living in the vicinity of the premises) have also been made in 
support of the review application.  
  
2.3  Consultation 

 
The review application was advertised at the council offices and on the 
premises in accordance with the requirements under the Licensing Act 2003.  
 
2.4  Licensing Guidance Implications  

 
The government has issued Guidance pursuant to section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 that deals with reviews in paragraphs 11.1 – 11.29. The Guidance 
includes the following in relation to determining whether a review application is 
a repetition, as referred to in paragraph 2.5.5 below – 

 
“Licensing authorities are expected to be aware of the need to prevent 
attempts to review licences merely as a second bite of the cherry following the 
failure of representations to persuade the licensing authority on earlier 
occasions. It is for licensing authorities themselves to judge what should be 
regarded as a reasonable interval in these circumstances.  However, the 
Secretary of State recommends that more than one review originating from an 
interested party should not be permitted within a period of twelve months on 
similar grounds save in compelling circumstances or where it arises following a 
closure order.” 

 
It also includes the following to be used as guidance when dealing with reviews 
from Interested Parties: 

 
‘Where the request originates with an interested party – e.g. local resident, 
residents association, local business or trade association – the licensing 
authority must first consider whether the complaint made is relevant, vexatious, 
frivolous or repetitious.’  
 
2.5  Legal Implications  

 
2.5.1 The Licensing Panel is required to hold a hearing to consider the 

review application and any relevant representations. The hearing 
must be held in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

 
2.5.2 Having considered the representations from all parties, the Panel 

has to determine the application for the review of the premises 
licence.  The Panel is required to take such of the steps listed 

5



 

below at 2.5.3 (if any), as it considers necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. If the Panel does not 
consider that any of the steps listed at 2.5.3 are necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives then it should do nothing.  

 
 In coming to a view about whether such a step in 2.5.3 is necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives, the Panel would need to take into 
account the review application, any relevant representations, the evidence 
given at the hearing, the representations made by the parties, the provisions 
of the Licensing Act 2003, the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State and 
the Council’s Licensing Policy.  

 
2.5.3   Where it considers it necessary for the promotion of the 

licensing objectives, the options available to the Panel are: 
 

1. to modify the conditions of the Licence; 
2. to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence; 
3. to remove the designated premises supervisor; 
4. to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months; 
5. to revoke the licence; 

and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are 
modified if any of them is altered or omitted or any new 
conditions added. 

 
2.5.4 Any modified conditions should be practical and enforceable. 
 
2.5.5 The licensing authority may at any time reject any ground for 

review specified in an application for review if it is satisfied 
that either: (a) the ground is not relevant to one or more of 
the four licensing objectives; or (b) the application is made 
other than by a responsible authority and the ground is 
frivolous, vexatious, or a repetition.  A ground for review is a 
repetition if a reasonable interval has not passed since an 
earlier review application or the grant of the premises licence 
and the ground is identical or substantially similar to: (i) a 
ground in the review which has already been determined; or 
(ii) a representation considered by the licensing authority at 
the time of first granting the premises licence; or (iii) a 
representation that would have been made when the 
application for the premises licence was first made but for 
the fact that it was excluded by the prior issue of a 
provisional statement in respect of the premises. 

 
2.5.6 If any grounds of review are rejected on the basis set out in 

2.5.5, the application for review is taken to be rejected to that 
extent. 

 
2.5.7 In addition to determining the application in accordance with 

the legislation, Members must have regard to – 

6



 

 
• The common law rules of natural justice. 
• The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
• The considerations in section 17 of the Crime and Disorder 

Act 1998. 
2.5.8 By section 6 of the Human Rights Act 1998, the Panel is 

required to act in a way that is compatible with rights under 
the European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights 
and Freedoms.  The following provisions of the European 
Convention seem relevant: Article 6 (right to a fair trial) 
Article 14 (prohibition of discrimination) and Article 1 of the 
First Protocol (protection of property). 

 
2.5.9 In relation to section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, 

this states: 
 

 ‘without prejudice to any other obligation imposed on it, it shall 
be the duty of each authority to which this section applies to 
exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely 
effect of the exercise of those functions on, and the need to 
do all that it reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder in 
its area.’ 

 
 2.6 Community safety 
 

2.6.1 Refer to the Licensing objectives, and Section 17 Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998 as noted above. 

 
The Borough Commander has not requested a review of the premises licence 
nor made any representation in relation to the review application made by the 
Environmental Protection team. 
 

2.7 Financial Implications 
 

No financial implications 
 

         2.8  Risk Management Implications 
 

If any party is aggrieved with the decision on one of the grounds set out in 
Schedule 5 to the Licensing Act 2003, they can appeal to a Magistrates’ Court.  
Such appeals are by way of re-hearing. The Appeal period is 21 days from 
notification of the decision. 
 
 
 
 

7



 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
 
 
 

   
on behalf of the* 

Name: Kanta Hirani X  Chief Financial Officer 
  
Date:  6 September 2010 

   
 
 

   
on behalf of the* 

Name: Paresh Mehta X  Monitoring Officer 
 
Date: 6 September 2010 

   
 

 
Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 
Papers 

 
Contact:  P Sivashankar, Licensing Services Manager x 6237  
 
Background Papers 
 
- Premises Licence  
- Location (GIS) Map 
- Plan of Premises 
- Representation  
- Petition  
 
 

8



9



10



11



12



13



14



 

Page 1 of 5 

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
  

Pr
em

is
es

 L
ic

en
ce

  
 
 
 

Schedule 12 
Part A (Regulation 33,34) 

HARROW COUNCIL, P O BOX 18, STATION ROAD, HARROW 
  
Premises Licence Number: LN/000001079/2010/3 
 
Part 1 – Premises details 
 
Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description: 
 

ISHQ, 215 - 219, High Road, Harrow, Middlesex, HA3 5EE 
 

Telephone Number: 0208 861 0070 
 
Where the licence is time limited, the dates: 

N/A 
 
Licensable activities authorised by the licence: 
 
Performance of plays (a), Exhibition of films (b), Live music (e), Recorded music (f), 
Performance of dance (g), Performance similar to e f g (h), Provision of facilities for music (i), 
Indoor sporting events (c), Provision of facilities for dance (j), Late night refreshment (l) & Sale 
of retail alcohol (m)           
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Signed by Finlay Flett 
Head of Community Safety Services 

 

 

15



 

Page 2 of 5 

 
 
Licensable area 
Hours open to public      
 
Sunday  00:00 - 02:00 10:30 - 00:00 
Monday  00:00 - 01:00 10:30 - 00:00 
Tuesday  00:00 - 01:00 10:30 - 00:00 
Wednesday 00:00 - 01:00 10:30 - 00:00 
Thursday 00:00 - 01:00 10:30 - 00:00 
Friday  00:00 - 01:00 10:30 - 00:00 
Saturday  00:00 - 02:00 10:30 - 00:00 
 

 
The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
 
Location: Licensable area 
Performance of plays (a), Exhibition of films (b), Live music (e), Recorded music (f), Performance of 
dance (g), Performance similar to e f g (h), Provision of facilities for music (i) & Provision of facilities 
dance (j) 
Sunday  00:00 - 02:00 10:30 - 00:00 
Monday  00:00 - 01:00 10:30 - 00:00 
Tuesday 00:00 - 01:00 10:30 - 00:00 
Wednesday 00:00 - 01:00 10:30 - 00:00 
Thursday 00:00 - 01:00 10:30 - 00:00 
Friday  00:00 - 01:00 10:30 - 00:00 
Saturday 00:00 - 02:00 10:30 - 00:00 
 
 
Location: Licensable area 
Indoor sporting events (c)           
Sunday  00:00 - 02:00 11:00 - 00:00 
Monday  00:00 - 01:00 11:00 - 00:00 
Tuesday   00:00 - 01:00 11:00 - 00:00 
Wednesday 00:00 - 01:00 11:00 - 00:00 
Thursday 00:00 - 01:00 11:00 - 00:00 
Friday  00:00 - 01:00 11:00 - 00:00 
Saturday  00:00 - 02:00 11:00 - 00:00 
 
 
Location: Licensable area 
Late night refreshment (l)            
Sunday  00:00 - 02:00 23:00 - 00:00 
Monday  00:00 - 01:00 23:00 - 00:00 
Tuesday 00:00 - 01:00 23:00 - 00:00 
Wednesday 00:00 - 01:00 23:00 - 00:00 
Thursday 00:00 - 01:00 23:00 - 00:00 
Friday  00:00 - 01:00 23:00 - 00:00 
Saturday 00:00 - 02:00 23:00 - 00:00 
 
 
Location: Licensable area 
Sale of retail alcohol (m)            
Sunday  00:00 - 01:45 10:30 - 23:30 
Monday  10:30 - 23:30  -  
Tuesday 10:30 - 23:30  -  
Wednesday 10:30 - 23:30  -  
Thursday 10:30 - 23:30  -  
Friday  10:30 - 00:00  -  
Saturday   00:00 - 01:45 10:30 - 00:00 
 

16



 

Page 3 of 5 

 
Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol – whether these are on and/or off supplies 

Sale by retail on/off premises 
 

Part 2 
 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant of holder of 
premises licence: 
 
Mr Hamid Farooqi 
2 Grange Road 
Harrow 
Middlesex 
HA1 2PP 
 

 
 

Telephone:  
Email:  

  
 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where 
applicable): 

N/A 
 

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the 
premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol: 
 
Hamid Ahmed Farooqi 
2 Grange Road 
Harrow 
Middlesex 
HA1 2PP 
 
Telephone:  
 

 
Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated 
premises supervisor – where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol: 

HARROW - 08HF-00AQ-CGFY-78DG 
 

State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited: N/A 
 

17



 

Page 4 of 5 

 
Annex 1 – Mandatory Conditions 
 
Mandatory conditions where licence authorises supply of alcohol: 
 
1 No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence - 

a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the 
premises licence, or 

b) (b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal 
licence or his personal licence is suspended 

 
2. Every supply or sale of alcohol made under the premises licence must be made or 
    authorised by a person who holds a personal licence. 
 
Mandatory conditions where licence authorises exhibition of films: 
 
(1) The admission of persons under the age of 18 years to exhibitions of films must be 
restricted in accordance with any recommendation made by the British Board of Film 
Classification, except where condition 2 applies. 

 
(2) The admission of persons under the age of 18 years to exhibitions of films must be 
restricted in accordance with any recommendation made by the relevant licensing 
authority regarding the film in question  
 
Mandatory condition where licence requires door supervision: 
 
Where one or more individuals are required to be at the premises to carry out a security 
activity, such individual(s) must be licensed by the Security Industry Authority. 
 

 

18



 

Page 5 of 5 

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the operating Schedule 
 
1. CCTV is installed and will be operated and maintained in accordance with the 
reasonable specification of the Metropolitan Police Crime Prevention Officer: CCTV 
images will be securely stored, kept for a minimum of 31 days and made available to 
officers of the police or local authority upon request. 
 
2. A central station monitored alarm system is installed and will be maintained and 
operated in accordance with the reasonable specification of the Metropolitan Police Crime 
Prevention Officer. 
 
3. All fire safety equipment will be operated and maintained according to Fire Brigade 
guidelines. 
 
4. Fire exits are clearly signed and will be kept clear of obstruction at all times. 
 
5. Notices will be clearly displayed at all exits requesting that patrons respect the needs of 
local residents and leave the premises and area quietly. 
 
6. No music or amplified sound will be audible at the boundary of neighbouring residential 
properties so as to give rise to nuisance. 
 
7. No children will be permitted on the premises unless accompanied and supervised by a 
responsible adult. 
 
8. The premises will operate a 'Challenge 21' policy, whereby any person wishing to 
purchase alcohol and who appears to be under 21 years of age will be asked to provide 
proof (i.e. passport, driver's licence or some other such form of accredited photo 
identification) that they are over the age of 18 years. Notices will be displayed advising 
that this policy is in operation and a record of refusals of sale will be kept.  
 
9. All music (live or amplified) only to be played inside the premises. 
 
Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority. 
 
N/A  

 
Annex 4 – Plan 
Attached. 
 

 
Date of original grant: 30/04/2008 Reason for issue: Variation 
Date of issue: 3rd June 2010 Issue Number: 3 

 
 

19



20

This page is intentionally left blank



 215 – 217 High Road, Harrow, HA3 5EE 
 

 

21



22

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

23



24

This page is intentionally left blank



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Procedures
	6 Application for a Review of the premises license held by 'ISHQ', 215-219 High Road, Harrow Weald, Middlesex HA3 5EE
	Review app ISHQ 050810 from EP Signed
	ISHQ PL (3)
	GIS Map
	Plan of ISHQ
	Letter from Mrs Loffman 120810 _Redacted_
	J Loffman - Diary Sheets
	petition (redacted)




Minutes of the meeting


 

 Licensing Panel - 27 September 2010 - 13 - 

 
 
 

LICENSING PANEL   
MINUTES 

 

27 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Thaya Idaikkadar  
   
Councillors:  *     Mano Dharmarajah  

 
*   John Nickolay 
 

* Denotes Member present 
 
 

25. Appointment of Chairman   
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Thaya Idaikkadar be appointed Chairman of 
this Licensing Panel Hearing. 
 

26. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made. 
 

27. Minutes   
 
(See Note at conclusion of these minutes). 
 

28. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or 
deputations received at this meeting. 
 

29. Licensing Procedures   
 
The Chairman asked the Panel Members, officers, Responsible Authority and 
other attendees at the meeting to introduce themselves. He then outlined the 
procedure for the conduct of an oral hearing, which was set out in the agenda. 
 



 

- 14 -  Licensing Panel - 27 September 2010 

30. Application for a Review of the premises license held by 'ISHQ', 215-219 
High Road, Harrow Weald, Middlesex HA3 5EE   
 
In attendance: 
 
Present: 
 
 

Mr Hamid Farooqi (objector - ISHQ 
Premises Licence Holder)  
Mr Mohammed Din (objector) 
Mr Tazafar Asghar (objector’s 
representative) 
 

Relevant Representations: 
 

Edward Davis (applicant - 
Environmental Health Officer) 
 
Mr John Kernan (Lead Petitioner) 
Mrs Judith Loffman (Petitioner) 
 

Legal Adviser: Sarah Wilson 
 

Democratic Services Officer: 
 

Mark Doherty 
 

Licensing Officers: 
 

Peter Coates 
Puthrasingam Sivashankar 

 
RESOLVED:  That, taking into account: 
 
• The Licensing Act, guidance under Section 182 of the Licensing Act, 

specifically paragraphs referred to the Panel by the License holders 
representative 

• The Licensing objectives 
• Harrow Council’s Licensing Policy 
• The Human Rights Act 1998 
• The principles of natural justice and having considered all 

representations, 
 
the following conditions be added to the premises licence in addition to those 
presently stated: 
 
(1) An appropriate automatic noise control device must be fitted for all 

amplified sound providing regulated entertainment.  The device must 
be set so that the volume of any amplified sound emanating from the 
premises does not cause a public nuisance.  A compliance certificate 
must be supplied for the installation of the unit and submitted to the 
licensing authority for approval. 

 
The Premises Supervisor can ensure that any amplified sound is 
inaudible at the boundary of any properties where the occupiers are 
likely to be affected by noise. 
 

(2) All external areas will be cleared of patrons by 23:00; 
 



 

Licensing Panel - 27 September 2010 - 15 - 

(3) No entry or re-entry to the premises is permitted after 23:00; 
 
(4) The front and rear doors and windows must be kept closed after 21:00 

except for emergencies and for access. 
 

Reason:  To ensure that any amplified sound from the premises does 
not cause a public nuisance and the applicant has an effective method 
to adequately control the level of amplified sound and music in order to 
prevent public nuisance.  The Panel believed that the decision would 
promote the licensing objective pertaining to the Prevention of Public 
Nuisance. 

 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.48 pm, closed at 10.35 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR THAYA IDAIKKADAR 
Chairman 
 
[Note:  Licensing Panel minutes are:-  
 
(1) approved following each meeting by the Members serving on that 

particular occasion and signed as a correct record by the Chairman for 
that meeting; 

(2) not submitted to the next panel meeting for approval. 
 
Reasons:  The Licensing Panel is constituted from a pooled membership.  
Consequently, a subsequent Panel meeting is likely to comprise a different 
Chairman and Members who took no part in the previous meeting’s 
proceedings. The process referred to at (1) above provides appropriate 
approval scrutiny]. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


